



**OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER**

**B & R DIVISION, HPPWD, SOLAN-173212**

TEL.NO:- 01792-223811 E-MAIL:- cc-sol-hp@nic.com

No.PW-SD/CB-Tender/-2025-26- **5169-74**

Dated:- **21/07/25**

To

✓ The Executive Engineer (IT Cell),  
Nigam Vihar, Nirman Bhawan,  
HPPWD, Shimla-2,  
Email ID:-cc-pwd-hp@nic.in

Subject: - Publication of e-Tender Notice.

Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice of the works as given in the Notice inviting Tender for uploading on departmental website as per Notification Pr. Secy(PW) to the Govt. of HP letter NO.PBW(B)A(3)1/2020 dated: 19<sup>th</sup> June, 2021 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.

Encl: - Schedule of quantities.

Executive Engineer,  
B&R Division,  
HP.PWD, Solan

Copy along with tender notice forwarded for information and necessary action please to:-

1. The Chief Engineer (S.Z), HP.PWD, Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla.
2. The Superintending Engineer, 3<sup>rd</sup> HP.PWD, Solan.
3. The Drawing Branch & Accounts Branch of this office.
4. Notice Board.

Executive Engineer,  
B&R Division,  
HP.PWD, Solan.

# PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

## NOTICE INVITING TENDER

### Exigency

Scaled item rate tenders are hereby invited on Form No.6 &8 by the Executive Engineer, Solan B&R Division, H.P. PWD. Solan (H.P.) on behalf of the Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following works from the registered contractors of appropriate class enlisted in H.P.PWD, whose registrations stood renewed as per revised instructions and also registered dealers under the Himachal Pradesh, General Sales Tax Act.1968. The important dates of tender are as under:

Sr.No.	Tender Schedule	Dates	Time
1	The last date for receipt of application for tender form.	26.07.2025	Upto 3.00 P.M.
2	The last date sale of tender forms.	28.07.2025	Upto 4.00 P.M.
3	The date for receipt of tender forms.	29.07.2025	Upto 10.30 P.M.
4	The date of opening of tender	29.07.2025	At 11.00 A.M.

The tender shall be received upto 10.30 A.M. on 29.07.2025 and will be opened on the same day at 11.00 AM in the presence of office against cash payment as shown below (Non-refundable) during the working hours. The earnest money in the shape of National Saving Certificate, FDRs/Account/Saving account in any of the Post Office/ Nationalized Bank in H.P. duly intending contractors or their authorized representatives who may like to be present. The tender form can be had from this pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer, (B&R) Division, H.P.PWD, Solan must accompany with each tender, conditional tenders and the tenders received without earnest money will simultaneously be rejected. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 120 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason.

Sr. No	Name of work	Estimated Cost (Rs.)	Earnest Money (Rs.)	Time	Cost of Form
1	A/R & M/O Kufri Chail Kandaghat road Km.25/00 to 57/00 (SH:- Construction Of PCC Breast wall at RD.34/180 to 34/184.90) (Deposit work)	99673.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
2	A/R & M/O Kufri Chail Kandaghat road Km.25/00 to 57/00 (SH:- Construction Of PCC Breast wall at RD.34/190 to 34/194.90) (Deposit work)	99431.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
3	A/R & M/O Kali Tibba road Km.0/00 to 2/300 (Deposit work) (SH:-Patch work at various Rd's) (Job No. 1)	99522.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
4	A/R & M/O Kali Tibba road Km.0/00 to 2/300 (Deposit work) (SH:-Patch work at various Rd's) (Job No. 3)	99746.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
5	Construction of Civil Hospital at Chail (Deposit work) (SH:- P/L interlocking paver Block )(Job No.2)	99044.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
6	Construction of Civil Hospital at Chail (Deposit work) (SH:- P/L interlocking paver Block )(Job No.3)	99770.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
7	Construction of Civil Hospital at Chail (Deposit work) (SH:- P/F steel grating over U shape drain in Hospital campus portion) (Job No. 2)	91730.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
8	Repair and maintenance of Dr. Residential Accommodation (Type-IV) quarter of medical department Kandaghat, Distt. Solan (Deposit work) (SH:- Removing white wash, putty & Painting etc.)	96974.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
9	Repair and maintenance of Dr. Residential Accommodation (Type-IV) quarter of medical department Kandaghat, Distt. Solan (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing and applying oil bound distemper)	97139.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
10	Construction of Rajsav Sadan Building at Tehsil Office Solan (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing and supplying curtains, Rajai cover & Pillow covers etc.)	99892.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-

11	Annual repair and maintenance of Type-II set No.1 Tank Road and Transit set No.3 Jawahar Park Solan (SH: - Providing and fixing wire door shutter, painting and distempering)	98335.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
12	Annual repair and maintenance of Berti Manlog road Km.0/00 to 4/00 (SH: - Clearance of drains and trimming of grass at Rd.0/00 to 2/00)	91500.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
13	Annual repair and maintenance of Saproon Chowk to Chambaghat road Km.0/00 to 3/00 (SH: - Clearance of drains and trimming of grass at Rd.0/00 to 3/00)	91500.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
14	Construction of Health Wellness Center at Paplol, Block Kandaghat Distt. Solan (Deposit work) (SH:- Construction of boundary fencing wall towards road side)	98280.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
15	Construction of Aayush Health & Wellness Center, Sadhupul Block Kandaghat Distt. Solan (SH:-P/L of interlocking paver Block on approach road ) (Deposit work)(Job No. 1)	98576.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
16	Construction of Aayush Health & Wellness Center, Sadhupul Block Kandaghat Distt. Solan (SH:-P/L of interlocking paver Block on approach road ) (Deposit work)(Job No. 3)	99317.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
17	Repair to Heritage building of GSSS Chail (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing & laying Kota stone slab flooring in Ground Stage)(Job No. 3)	99922.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
18	Repair to Heritage building of GSSS Chail (Deposit work) (SH: Providing & Fixing G.I chain link fabric fencing for Ayush Vaatika)(Job No.2)	97146.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
19	Repair to Heritage building of GSSS Chail (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing & laying Chequerred precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in approach path from main road)(Job No. 3)	97519.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
20	Repair to Heritage building of GSSS Chail (Deposit work) (SH: Providing & laying Chequerred precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in approach path from main road) (Job No. 2)	99359.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
21	Re-alignment and Construction of Kehlog Basha Road in Km.0/250 to 0/700 under MNP (SH: - Construction of RCC retaining wall at Rd.0/582.50 to 0/589)	96739.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
22	Balance work of Repair and Maintenance of Govt. Women Polytechnic College at Kandaghat Distt. Solan (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing and fixing preprinted steel sheet in roofing and roof painting etc.)	99887.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-
23	Construction of 3 nos. strong room in Sanskrit College for Election Commission (SH: - Providing and laying half brick masonry in strong room.)	83924.00	2000.00	One Month	Rs.350/-

#### TERMS & CONDITIONS:-

1. The tender form will not be issued to those contractors whose performance has been found unsatisfactory.
2. The contractor should have submitted the proof of registration, EPF No. & GST No. at the time of tender application. Failure should not be issued tender forms.
3. Application without earnest money will not be entertained.
4. Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject or cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons.

Executive Engineer,  
B&R Division,  
HPPWD, Solan

# Schedule of Quantity

Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	

Job No. :- ①

Estimated Cost: -	99673.00
Earnest Money: -	2000.00
Time limit: -	One Months

Name of Work :- A/R & M/O Kufri Chai Kandaghat road Km.25/00 to 57/00 (Deposit work) (SH:- Construction of PCC Breast wall at Rd.34/180 to 34/184.90)

1	Earthwork in excavation for all type of road structures such as retaining wall, breast wall, culvert, drain and parapets etc. in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiesling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited). Dimensions and other particulars as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 305.1 (Three hundred Five point One) including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and its disposal including dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material, trimming, filling of unevenness blindages and finishing of the road to specified dimensions. All work of excavation by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosions, damage to hill side, water pollutions etc., and to protect stability of hill side rock. Stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unserviceable excavated materials in specified manners to dumping site (to be arranged by the contractor) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. Any loss to the public or private property during the course of execution shall be the sole responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his own cost of all cases.	16.27	Per Cubic Meter	392.00	Rupees Three Hundred Ninety Two Only	6378.00
2	Providing and laying Plain Cement Concrete nominal mix 1:6:12 (one cement isto six sand isto twelve graded stone aggregate 40mm (fourty millimeters) nominal size) Mechanically mixed, vibrated and curing complete in open foundations and plinths for all type of structure including the cost of form work complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 (Eight hundred two, eight hundred three, one thousand two hundred two and one thousand two hundred three) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidental charges.	1.62	Per Cubic Meter	4475.00	Rupees Four Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Five Only	7250.00
3	Providing and laying Plain Cement Concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement isto four sand isto eight graded stone aggregate 25mm (twenty five millimeters) nominal size) Mechanically mixed and vibrated for plain/reinforced concrete and curing complete in open foundations and plinths for all type of structure including the cost of form work complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 (Eight hundred two, eight hundred three, one thousand two hundred two and one thousand two hundred three) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals.	17.25	Per Cubic Meter	4932.00	Rupees Four Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Two Only	85077.00

4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimeter) dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1:20 (One verticle isto twenty horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7(six hundred fourteen, seven hundred nine, one thousand two hundred four point three point seven) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all lead and lift and other incidentals.	4.00	Each	242.00	Rupees Two Hundred Forty Two Only	968.00
	Total:-					99673.00
	Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Three Only					
	Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-		(+) / (-)			

T/S No. 59 for the 2025-26

Sr. No. 5 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

## Schedule of Quantity

Description of work

Qty.

Unit

Rate in  
Figures

words

Amount

Job No. :-

2

Estimated Cost: -  
Earnest Money: -  
Time limit: -

99431.00  
2000.00  
One Month

**ame of Work :- A/R & M/O Kufri Chail Kandaghat road Km.25/00 to 57/00 (Deposit work) (SH:- Construction of PCC Breast all at Rd.34/190 to 34/194.90**

1	Earthwork in excavation for all type of road structures such as retaining wall, breast wall, culvert, drain and parapets etc. in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiesling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited). Dimesions and other particulars as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 305.1(Three hundred Five point One) including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and its disposal including dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material, trimming, filling of unevenness blindages and finishing of the road to specified dimensions. All work of excavation by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosions, damage to hill side, water pollutions etc., and to protect stability of hill side rock. Stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unserviceable excavated materials in specified manners to dumping site (to be arranged by the contractor) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. Any loss to the public or private property during the course of execution shall be the sole responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his own cost of all cases.	16.27	Per Cubic Meter	392.00	Rupees Three Hundred Ninety Two Only	6378.0
2	Providing and laying Plain Cement Concrete nominal mix 1:6:12 (one cement isto six sand isto twelve graded stone aggregate 40mm (fourty millimeters) nominal size) Mechanically mixed, vibrated and curing complete in open foundations and plinths for all type of structure including the cost of form work complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 (Eight hundred two, eight hundred three, one thousand two hundred two and one thousand two hundred three) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidental charges.	1.62	Per Cubic Meter	4475.00	Rupees Four Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Five Only	7250.00
3	Providing and laying Plain Cement Concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement isto four sand isto eight graded stone aggregate 25mm (twenty five millimeters) nominal size) Mechanically mixed and vibrated for plain/reinforced concrete and curing complete in open foundations and plinths for all type of structure including the cost of form work complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 (Eight hundred two, eight hundred three, one thousand two hundred two and one thousand two hundred three) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals.	17.25	Per Cubic Meter	4932.00	Rupees Four Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Two Only	85077.00

4 Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimeter) dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1:20 (One verticle isto twenty horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7(six hundred fourteen, seven hundred nine, one thousand two hundred four point three point seven) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all lead and lift and other incidentals.

Total:-

99431.00

Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty One Only

Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-

T/S No. 60 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 167 for the year 2025-26


Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

## Schedule of Quantity

Schedule of Quantity						
Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
Job No. :- 3				Estimated Cost:-		99522.00
				Earnest Money:-		2000.00
				Time limit :-		One Months
Name of Work :- Annual repair and maintenance of Kali Tibba Road Km.0/00 to 2/300 (Deposit work) (SH:-Patch work at various Rd's) (Job No.1)						
1	Repair to pot holes and removal of loose materials, trimming of sides, cleaning of surface by providing tack coat 20mm (twenty millimeters) thick premix carpet and seal coat type B as per specification clause 1904.2, (one thousand nine hundred four point two), 503 (Five hundred three) and 508.1 (five hundred eight point one) of MORD specification, and as per direction of Engineer in charge including carriage of all labour, equipments and materials to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	328.13	Per Square Meter	303.30	Rupees Three Hundred Three and Paise Thirty Only	99522.00
	Total:-					99522.0
Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Two Onl						
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-						
			(+) / (-)			

T/S No. 74 for the 2025-26

Sr. No. 123 for the year 2025-26

  
 Executive Engineer  
 B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

## Schedule of Quantity

Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
	Job No. : (64)					
Name of Work :- Annual repair and maintenance of Kali Tibba Road Km.0/00 to 2/300 (Deposit work) (SH:-Patch work at Various Rd's) (Job No.3)						
				Estimated Cost:-		99746.0
				Earnest Money:-		2000.0
				Time limit :-		One Month

1	Repair to pot holes and removal of loose materials, trimming of sides, cleaning of surface by providing tack coat 20mm (twenty millimeters) thick premix carpet and seal coat type B as per specification clause 1904.2, (one thousand nine hundred four point two), 503 (Five hundred three) and 508.1 (five hundred eight point one) of MORD specification, and as per direction of Engineer in charge including carriage of all labour, equipments and materials to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	328.87	Per Square Meter	303.30	Rupees Three Hundred Three and Paise Thirty Only	99746.0
Total:-						99746.00
Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Six Only						
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-			(+) / (-)			

T/S No. 76 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 102 for the year 2025-26

  
 Executive Engineer  
 B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

# Schedule of Quantity

Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
Job No. :- 5						
				Estimated Cost:-		99044.00
				Earnest Money:-		2000.00
				Time limit :-		One Month

1	Earthwork in excavation for all type of road structures such as retaining wall, breast wall, culvert, drain and parapets etc. in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chisling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited). Dimensions and other particulars as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 305.1(Three hundred Five point One) including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and its disposal including dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material, trimming, filling of unevenness blindages and finishing of the road to specified dimensions. All work of excavation by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosions, damage to hill side, water pollutions etc., and to protect stability of hill side rock. Stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unserviceable excavated materials in specified manners to dumping site (to be arranged by the contractor) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. Any loss to the public or private property during the course of execution shall be the sole responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his own cost of all cases.	0.16	Per Cubic Meter	392.00	Rupees Three Hundred Ninety Two Only	63.00
2	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering as per H.P. PWD. specification including carriage of all labour, equipments and materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	0.32	Per Cubic Meter	5819.60	Rupees Five Thousand Eight Hundred Nineteen and Paise Sixty Only	1862.00

Providing and Laying factory made chamtere edge Cement Concrete paver blocks (Sixty millimetre) thick of M-35 (M-Thirty Five) grade with approved colour, design & pattern of required strength, thickness & size/shape, made by table vibratory method, to attain superior smooth finish using PU or equivalent moulds, laid in required Grey colour & pattern over 50mm (fifty millimetre) thick compacted bed of coarse sand, compacting and proper embedding/ laying of interlocking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compacting by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with jamuna sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand in footpath, parks lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc. all complete as per manufacturer's specification & direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts, height and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.

Unit	Quantity	Rate	
Meter	One Hundred Ninety Nine Only		
Total:-		99044.00	
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-			
Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Forty Four Only			
(+) / (-)			

T/S No. 49 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 109 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

# Schedule of Quantity

Schedule of Quantity						
Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
Job No. :- <div>6</div>	Name of Work :- Construction of Civil Hospital at Chail (Deposit work) (SH: - Providing and laying interlocking paver Block) (Job No.3)				Estimated Cost: -	99770.00
					Earnest Money: -	2000.00
					Time limit : -	One Month

1	Earthwork in excavation for all type of road structures such as retaining wall, breast wall, culvert, drain and parapets etc. in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiesling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited). Dimesions and other particulars as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 305.1 (Three hundred Five point One) including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and its disposal including dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material, trimming, filling of unevenness blindages and finishing of the road to specified dimensions. All work of excavation by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosions, damage to hill side, water pollutions etc., and to protect stability of hill side rock. Stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unserviceable excavated materials in specified manners to dumping site (to be arranged by the contractor) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. Any loss to the public or private property during the course of execution shall be the sole responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his own cost of all cases.	0.32	Per Cubic Meter	392.00	Rupees Three Hundred Ninety Two Only	125.00
2	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering as per H.P. PWD. specification including carriage of all labour, equipments and materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	0.64	Per Cubic Meter	5819.60	Rupees Five Thousand Eight Hundred Nineteen and Paise Sixty Only	3725.00

pattern of required strength, thickness & size/shape, made by table vibratory method, to attain superior smooth finish using PU or equivalent moulds, laid in required Grey colour & pattern over 50mm (fifty millimetre) thick compacted bed of coarse sand, compacting and proper embedding/ laying of interlocking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compacting by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with jamuna sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand in footpath, parks lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc. all complete as per manufacturer's specification & direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts, height and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.

80.00 Per Square Meter	1199.00 Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Ninety Nine Only	95920.00
Total:-		99770.00
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-		
(+) / (-)		
Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Only		

T/S No. 52 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 111 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

Schedule of Quantity									
Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount			
				Figures	words				
Job No. :- 7					Estimated Cost:-	91730.00			
					Earnest Money:-	2000.00			
					Time limit :-	One Months			
Name of Work :- Construction of Civil Hospital at Chail (Deposit work) (SH: - Providing and fixing steel grating over U shape drain in Hospital campus portion)(Job No.2)									
1	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	8.47	Per Quintal	10830.00	Rupees Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Only	91730.00			
	Total:-					91730.00			
	Rupees Ninety One Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Only								
	Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-		(+) / (-)						

T/S No. 53 for the 2025-26

Sr. No. 142 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

# Draft Schedule of Quantity

Draft Schedule of Quantity						
Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
	Job No. 8				Estimated Cost:-	96974.00
					Earnest Money:-	2000.00
					Time limit :-	One Month
Name of Work : Repair and maintenance of Dr. Residential Accommodation (Type-IV) quarter of medical department Kandahgat, Distt. Solan (Deposit work) (SH: - Removing white wash, putty & Painting etc.)						

1	Providing and applying white cement based putty of average thickness 1 mm. of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge and as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour, equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	573.80	Per Square Meter	87.00	Rupees Eighty Seven Only	49921.00
2	Removing white or colour wash by scrapping and sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etc. complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge and as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour, equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	414.56	Per Square Meter	8.50	Rupees Eight and Paise Fifty Only	3524.00
3	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using primer as per manufacturers specifications painting wood work with deluxe multi surface paint of required shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @0.75 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	414.56	Per Square Meter	105.00	Rupees One Hundred Five Only	43529.00
	<b>Total:-</b>					<b>96974.00</b>
Rupees Ninety Six Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Four Only						

T/S No. 65 for the 2025-26

Sr. No. 150 for the year 2025-26

Draft Schedule of Quantity approved for Rs. 96974.00 only.

Executive Engineer

B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

# Schedule of Quantity

Schedule of Quantity					
Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in	
				Figures	Amount
	Job No. :- (9)			words	
				Estimated Cost: -	97139.00
				Earnest Money: -	2000.00
				Time limit : -	One Months
Name of Work :- Repair and maintenance of Dr. Residential Accommodation (Type-IV) quarter of medical department Kandahgat, Distt. Solan (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing and applying oil bound distemper)					

1	Distemping with oil bound washable distemper of New work (two or more coats) over and including water thinnable priming coat with cement primer of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade etc. complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge and as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour, equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	647.53	Per Square Meter	89.50	Rupees Eighty Nine and Paise Fifty Only	57954.00
2	Finishing walls with textured exterior paint of required shade for external plaster are for height upto Old work (Two or more coats on existing cement paint surface applied @ 3.28 ltr/10 sqm etc. complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge and as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour, equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	279.89	Per Square Meter	140.00	Rupees One Hundred Forty Only	39185.00
Total:-						97139.00
Rupees Ninety Seven Thousand One Hundred Thirty Nine Only						
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-			(+) / (-)			

T/S No. 66 for the 2025-26

Sr. No. 99 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP PWD. Solan.

D. Solan.

# Schedule of Quantity

Sr. No.

Description of work

Qty.

Unit

Figures

Rate in

words

Amount

Estimated Cost:- 99892.00  
Earnest Money:- 2000.00  
Time limit :- One Month

Name of Work :- Construction of Rajsav Sadan Building at Tehsil Office Solan (Deposit work) (SH: - Providing and supplying curtains, Rajai cover & Pillow covers etc.)

1	Providing supplying and fixing chromium plated brass curtain rod having wall thickness of 1.25 mm with two chromium plated brass brackets fixed with CP brass screws and PVC sleeves etc. wherever necessary complete	60.90	Per running meter	480.15	Rupees Four Hundred Eighty and Paise Fifteen Only	29241.00
2	Supplying and fixing curtains of size 2.00 to 2.35 meters of superior quality cloth as per approved sample of D-Decore including quality of cloth, design and shade etc. with 7 Nos. together complete including carriage of material with inall lead and lifts and all incidental charges.	60.00	Each	601.80	Rupees Six Hundred One and Paise Eighty Only	36108.00
3	Providing and Supplying Pillow cover of superior quality complete as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	48.00	Each	115.50	Rupees One Hundred Fifteen and Paise Fifty Only	5544.00
4	Providing and Supplying Single Rajai Cover of superior quality complete as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	21.00	Each	1050.00	Rupees One Thousand Fifty Only	22050.00
5	Providing and Supplying White towel (Large size) of superior quality complete as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	12.00	Each	134.00	Rupees One Hundred Thirty Four Only	1608.00
6	Providing and Supplying White towel (small size) of superior quality complete as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	12.00	Each	78.40	Rupees Seventy Eight and Paise Forty Only	941.00
7	Providing and Supplying plastic bucket 20 liter capacity of superior quality complete as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	12.00	Each	300.00	Rupees Three Hundred Only	3600.00

and Supplying plastic Jug of superior quality complete as per HP.PWD. Specification carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transport in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.

	16.00	Each	50.00	Rupees Fifty Only	800.00
Total:-					99892.00
Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Two Only					
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-		(+) / (-)			

T/S No. 36 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 92 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

## Schedule of Quantity

Schedule of Quantity						
Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
Job No. :- <div>11</div>				Estimated Cost:-		98335.0
				Earnest Money:-		2000.0
				Time limit :-		Two Month

**Name of Work :- Annual repair and maintenance of Type-II set No.1 Tank Road and Transit set No.3 Jawahar Park Solan (SH:- Providing and fixing wire door shutter, painting and distempering)**

1	Providing and fixing Second class teak wood wire gauge shutters using galvanized mild steel wire gauge of average width of aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with wire of dia 0.63 for door, windows and clear story windows with hinges and necessary screws 35mm (thirty five millimeter) thick second class teak wood as per HP.PWD specification 1990 volume-I, including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads lifts and all incidental charges.	19.50	Per square meter.	3669.30	Rupees Three Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Nine and Paise Thirty Only	71551.0
2	Providing and fixing aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. complete as per HP.PWD. Specification, including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.				Rupees NIL Only	
2.1	125mm (One hundred twenty five) millimeters size	24.00	Each	57.55	Rupees Fifty Seven and Paise Fifty Five Only	1381.00
2.2	100mm (One hundred ) millimeters size	36.00	Each	50.75	Rupees Fifty and Paise Seventy Five Only	1827.00
3	Providing and fixing aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etc. Complete as per HP.PWD. specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	24.00	Each	99.20	Rupees Ninety Nine and Paise Twenty Only	2381.00
3.1	250x10 mm size (two hundred fifty into ten millimeter)					

\*10 ( Two hundred into Ten millimeters)

	30 00	Each	85.60	Rupees Eighty Five and Paise Sixty Only	2568.00
removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing cement paint and the like by crapping, sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etc. complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge and as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour, equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	299.71	Per square meter.	11.15	Rupees Eleven and Paise Fifteen Only	3342.00
Distemping Two coats with 1st quality acrylic distemper, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound ) content less than 50 grams/ litre, of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required, to achieve even shade and colour as per direction of Engineer in Charge and as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour, equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts and all incidental charges.	299.71	Per Square Meter	51.00	Rupees Fifty One Only	15285.00
<b>Total:-</b>					<b>98335.00</b>
<b>Rupees Ninety Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Five Only</b>					
<b>Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-</b>		<b>(+) / (-)</b>			

T/S No. 37 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 93 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

# Draft Schedule of Quantity

Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
				Estimated Cost:-		91500.00
				Earnest Money:-		2000.00
				Time limit :-		One Month
Name of Work :- Annual repair and maintenance of Berti Manlog road Km.0/00 to 4/00 (SH:- Clearance of drains and trimming of grass at Rd.0/00 to 2/00)						
1	Removal of earth from the choked hill side drain manually and clearance of unlined drain to specified line, grade and level / dressing it on the berms/ shoulder portion or dispose surplus earth on the valley side / dumping site to be arranged by the contractor, including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2000.00	Per running meter	34.50	Rupees Thirty Four and Paise Fifty Only	69000.00
2	Trimming of grass and weeds from the shoulder / berms and disposing of the same to suitable location including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	10000.00	Per Square Meter	2.25	Rupees Two and Paise Twenty Five Only	22500.00
Total :-						91500.00
Rupees Ninety One Thousand Five Hundred Only						

T/S No. 56 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 91 for the year 2025-26  
Draft Schedule of Quantity approved for Rs. 91500.000

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

Sr. No.	Schedule of Quantity					Amount
Description of work						
Job No. :- 13		Qty.	Unit	Rate in	Amount	
				Figures	words	
				Estimated Cost: -		91500.00
				Earnest Money:-		2000.00
				Time limit :-		One Month
Name of Work :-Annual repair and maintenance of Saproon Chowk to Chambaghat road Km.0/00 to 3/00 (SH: - Clearance of drains and trimming of grass at Rd.0/00 to 3/00)						
1	Removal of earth from the choked hill side drain manually and clearance of unlined drain to specified line, grade and level / dressing it on the berms/ shoulder portion or dispose surplus earth on the valley side / dumping site to be arranged by the contractor, including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	2000.00	Per running meter	34.50	Rupees Thirty Four and Paise Fifty Only	69000.00
2	Trimming of grass and weeds from the shoulder / berms and disposing of the same to suitable location including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	10000.00	Per Square Meter	2.25	Rupees Two and Paise Twenty Five Only	22500.00
		Total :-				91500.00
Rupees Ninety One Thousand Five Hundred Only						
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-						
			(+) / (-)			

T/S No. for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. (10) for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

# Schedule of Quantity

Sr. No.

Description of work

Job No. :-

14

Name of Work :- Construction of Health Wellness Center at Paplol, Block Kandaghat Distt. Solan (Deposit work) (SH: - Construction of boundary fencing wall towards road side)

Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
					Estimated Cost: -	98280.00
					Earnest Money: -	2000.00
					Time limit: -	One Months
1	Earthwork in excavation for all type of road structures such as retaining wall, breast wall, culvert, drain and parapets etc. in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiesling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited). Dimesions and other particulars as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 305.1(Three hundred Five point One) including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and its disposal including dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material, trimming, filling of unevenness blindages and finishing of the road to specified dimensions. All work of excavation by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosions, damage to hill side, water pollutions etc., and to protect stability of hill side rock. Stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unserviceable excavated materials in specified manners to dumping site (to be arranged by the contractor) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. Any loss to the public or private property during the course of execution shall be the sole responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his own cost of all cases.	3.24	Per Cubic Meter	392.00	Rupees Three Hundred Ninety Two Only	1270.00
2	Providing and laying plain cement concrete Grade M- 10 (Ten) nominal mix 1:3:6 (one cement isto three sand isto six graded crushed hard stone aggregate 40mm ( forty millimetre) nominal size) mechanically mixed, vibrated and curing complete in open foundations including form work as per drawings and MORDTechnical Specifications Clause 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 (Eight hundred two, eight hundred three, one thousand two hundred two and one thousand two hundred three) and as per the direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material through all modes of transportation within all leads and lifts and other incidentals.	3.24	Per Cubic Meter	5634.70	Rupees Five Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Four and Paise Seventy Only	18256.00
3	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete as per H.P. PWD. specification including carriage of all labour, equipments and materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	200.70	Per Kilogramme	86.65	Rupees Eighty Six and Paise Sixty Five Only	17391.00

Painting steel work with Deluxe Multi Surface Paint to give an even shade two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/ 10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/ 10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture as per direction of Engineer in charge including carriage of all labour, equipments and materials to various locations through all modes of transportation in all lead & lifts and all incidental charges.

Providing and fixing Made of G.I. wire of dia 4 mm (four) millimeter chain link fabric fencing of required width in mesh size 50x50 mm including strengthening with 2 mm dia wire or nuts, bolts and washers as required complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of all labour, equipments and materials to various locations through all modes of transportation in all lead & lifts and all incidental charges.

	67.20	Per Square Meter	89.90	Rupees Eighty Nine and Paise Ninety Only	6041.00
	84.00	Per Square Meter	658.60	Rupees Six Hundred Fifty Eight and Paise Sixty Only	55322.00
	Total:-				98280.00
Rupees Fifty Five Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Two Only					
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-		(+) / (-)			

T/S No. 46 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 123 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

## Schedule of Quantity

Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
Job No. :-	15					
Name of Work :- Construction of Aayush Health and Wellness Center, Sadhupul, Block Kandaghat, Distt. Solan (Deposit work)						
(SH: Providing and laying of interlocking paver block on approach road) (Job No. 1)						
				Estimated Cost: -		98576.00
				Earnest Money: -		2000.00
				Time limit :-		One Months

1	Earthwork in excavation for all type of road structures such as retaining wall, breast wall, culvert, drain and parapets etc. in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiesling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited). Dimesions and other particulars as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 305.1(Three hundred Five point One) including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and its disposal including dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material, trimming, filling of unevenness blindages and finishing of the road to specified dimensions. All work of excavation by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosions, damage to hill side, water pollutions etc., and to protect stability of hill side rock. Stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unserviceable excavated materials in specified manners to dumping site (to be arranged by the contractor) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. Any loss to the public or private property during the course of execution shall be the sole responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his own cost of all cases.	0.96	Per Cubic Meter	392.00	Rupees Three Hundred Ninety Two Only	376.00
2	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering as per H.P. PWD. specification including carriage of all labour, equipments and materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	2.04	Per Cubic Meter	5819.60	Rupees Five Thousand Eight Hundred Nineteen and Paise Sixty Only	11872.00

inding and Laying factory made chamfere edge Cement Concrete paver blocks 80mm  
 (thirty millimetre) thick of M-35 (M-Thirty Five) grade with approved colour, design &  
 pattern of required strength, thickness & size/shape, made by table vibratory method, to  
 gain superior smooth finish using PU or equivalent moulds, laid in required Grey colour &  
 pattern over 50mm (fifty millimetre) thick compacted bed of coarse sand, compacting and  
 proper embedding/ laying of interlocking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through  
 vibratory compacting by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with jamuna sand and  
 cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand  
 in footpath, parks lawns, drive ways or light traffic parkingetc. all complete as per  
 manufacturer's specification & direction of Engineer-in-charge including carriage of  
 material within all leads, lifts, height and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi,  
 royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.

	72.00	Per Square Meter	1199.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Ninety Nine Only	86328.00
Total:-					
Rupees Ninety Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Six Only					
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-					
		(+) / (-)			98576.00

T/S No. 67 for the 2025-26  
 Sr. No. 121 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
 B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

## Schedule of Quantity

Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
Job No. :- <div>16</div>					Estimated Cost :-	99317.00
					Earnest Money:-	2000.00
					Time limit :-	One Months

**Name of Work :- Construction of Aayush Health and Wellness Center, Sadhupul, Block Kandaghat, Distt. Solan (Deposit work)**  
**(SH:- Providing and laying of interlocking paver block on approach road) (Job No. 3)**

1	Earthwork in excavation for all type of road structures such as retaining wall, breast wall, culvert, drain and parapets etc. in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiesling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited). Dimesions and other particulars as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 305.1(Three hundred Five point One) including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and its disposal including dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material, trimming, filling of unevenness blindages and finishing of the road to specified dimensions. All work of excavation by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosions, damage to hill side, water pollutions etc., and to protect stability of hill side rock. Stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unserviceable excavated materials in specified manners to dumping site (to be arranged by the contractor) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. Any loss to the public or private property during the course of execution shall be the sole responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his own cost of all cases.	0.96	Per Cubic Meter	392.00	Rupees Three Hundred Ninety Two Only	376.00
2	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering as per H.P. PWD. specification including carriage of all labour, equipments and materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	1.92	Per Cubic Meter	5819.60	Rupees Five Thousand Eight Hundred Nineteen and Paise Sixty Only	11174.00

**Total:-**

1199.00	Rupees One Thousand Hundred Ninety
---------	---------------------------------------

87767.00

ll:-				
Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Three Hundred Seventeen Only				

**Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-**

(+)/(−)

~~Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.~~

## Schedule of Quantity

Schedule of quantities									
Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount			
				Figures	words				
Job No. :- 17				Estimated Cost :-		99922.00			
				Earnest Money :-		2000.00			
				Time limit :-		One Months			
Name of Work :- Repair to Heritage building of GSSS Chail (Deposit work) (SH: Providing & laying Kota Stone flooring in Ground stage) (Job No. 3)									
1	25 mm thick 1st class superior grade Kota stone slabs 20 mm thick in risers of steps, skirting, dado and pillars laid on 12 mm (average) thick cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand) and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slabs, including rubbing and polishing complete as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	44.00	Per Square meter	2270.95	Rupees Two Thousand Two Hundred Seventy and Paise Ninety Five Only	99922.00			
Total:-						99922.00			
Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Two Only									
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-									
			(+) / (-)						

T/S No. 77 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 118 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

## Schedule of Quantity

Schedule of Quantity							
Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount	
				Figures	words		
Job No. :- 18							
Name of Work :- Repair to Heritage building of GSSS Chail (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing & Fixing G.I chain link fabric fencing for Ayush Vaatika) (Job No. 2)		Estimated Cost: -				97146.00	
		Earnest Money: -				2000.00	
		Time limit : -				One Months	
1	Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric fencing of required width in mesh size 25x25 mm made of G.I. wire of dia 3 mm including strengthening with 2 mm dia wire or nuts, bolts and washers as required complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	126.00	Per Square meter	771.00	Rupees Seven Hundred Seventy One Only	97146.00	
	Total:-					97146.00	
Rupees Ninety Seven Thousand One Hundred Forty Six Only							
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-			(+) / (-)				

T/S No. 79 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 116 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.  
A

## Schedule of Quantity

Schedule of Quantity							
Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount	
				Figures	words		
Job No. :- 19				Estimated Cost: -		97519.00	
				Earnest Money: -		2000.00	
				Time limit :-		One Months	
Name of Work :- Repair to Heritage building of GSSS Chail (Deposit work) (SH: Providing & laying Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in approach path from main road) (Job No. 3)							
1	Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22mm thick in foot path & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc.complete, on 20mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) Light shade pigment using white cement complete as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	79.50	Per Square meter	1226.65	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Six and Paise Sixty Five Only	97519.00	
Total:-						97519.00	
Rupees Ninety Seven Thousand Five Hundred Nineteen Only							
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-			(+) / (-)				

T/S No. 80 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. **113** for the year 2025-26

**Executive Engineer**  
**B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.**

## Schedule of Quantity

Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount		
Job No. :- 90				Figures	words			
				Estimated Cost: -				
				Earnest Money: -				
				Time limit : -				
Name of Work :- Repair to Heritage building of GSSS Chail (Deposit work) (SH: Providing & laying Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22 mm thick in approach path from main road) (Job No. 2)								
1	Chequered precast cement concrete tiles 22mm thick in foot path & courtyard, jointed with neat cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of tiles, including rubbing and cleaning etc.complete, on 20mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) Light shade pigment using white cement complete as per HP.PWD. Specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	81.00	Per Square meter	1226.65	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Six and Paise Sixty Five Only	99359.00		
	Total:-					99359.00		
Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Nine Only								
Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-			(+) / (-)					

T/S No. 70 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 117 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

# Schedule of Quantity

Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
Job No. :- <div>21</div>				Estimated Cost:-		96739.00
				Earnest Money:-		2000.00
				Time limit :-		One Month

Name of Work :- **Re-alignment and Construction of Kehlog Basha Road in Km.0/250 to 0/700 under MNP (SH:- Construction of RCC retaining wall at Rd.0/582.50 to 0/589)**

1	Earthwork in excavation for all type of road structures such as retaining wall, breast wall, culvert, drain and parapets etc. in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiesling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited). Dimesions and other particulars as per drawing and Technical Specification Clause 305.1(Three hundred Five point One) including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious material and its disposal including dressing of sides and bottom and backfilling in trenches with excavated suitable material, trimming, filling of unevenness blindages and finishing of the road to specified dimensions. All work of excavation by blasting shall be carried out by taking all necessary precautions against soil erosions, damage to hill side, water pollutions etc., and to protect stability of hill side rock. Stacking of materials useful for construction at suitable sites and safe disposal of unserviceable excavated materials in specified manners to dumping site (to be arranged by the contractor) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. Any loss to the public or private property during the course of execution shall be the sole responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him at his own cost of all cases.	11.68	Per Cubic Meter	392.00	Rupees Three Hundred Ninety Two Only	4579.00
2	Providing and laying Plain Cement Concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement isto four sand isto eight graded stone aggregate 25mm (twenty five millimeters) nominal size) Mechanically mixed and vibrated for plain/reinforced concrete and curing complete in open foundations and plinths for all type of structure including the cost of form work complete as per drawing and MORD Technical Specification clause 802, 803, 1202 and 1203 (Eight hundred two, eight hundred three, one thousand two hundred two and one thousand two hundred three) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts and other incidentals.	18.18	Per Cubic Meter	4737.00	Rupees Four Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Seven Only	86119.00
3	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimeter) dia PVC pipe extending through the full width of the structure with slope of 1:20 (One verticle isto twenty horizontal) towards drawing face complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 614, 709, 1204.3.7(six hundred fourteen, seven hundred nine, one thousand two hundred four point three point seven) or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials with in all lead and lift and other incidentals.	9.00	Each	242.00	Rupees Two Hundred Forty Two Only	2178.00

4	Backfilling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall, breast walls, retaining walls and parapets up to all heights, depths and levels complete as per HP.PWD. Specification clause 1204.3.8 (one thousand two hundred four point three point eight) Granular material, including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various locations through all modes of transportation in all lead and lift and all incidental charges.	3.57	Per Cubic Meter	1082.00	Rupees One Thousand Eighty Two Only	3863.00
	Total:-					96739.00
	Rupees Ninety Six Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Nine Only					
	Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-		(+) / (-)			

T/S No.81 for the 2025-26  
Sr. No. 131 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

## Schedule of Quantity

Job No. :-

82

Estimated Cost :-

99887.00

Earnest Money :-

2000.00

Time limit :-

One Months

**Name of Work :- Balance work of Repair and Maintenance of Govt. Women Polytechnic College at Kandaghat Distt. Solan (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing and fixing preprinted steel sheet in roofing and roof painting etc.)**

1	Providing corrugated G.S. sheet 1.00 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gm/m <sup>2</sup> roofing including vertical / curved surface fixed with polymer coated J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8 mm diameter with bitumen and G.I. limpet washers or with G.I. limpet washers filled with white lead, including a coat of approved steel primer and two coats of approved paint on overlapping of sheets complete (up to any pitch in horizontal/ vertical or curved surfaces), excluding the cost of purins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required as per HP.PWD. specification including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads and lifts, including all incidental charges.	89.20	Per square meter.	837.30	Rupees Eight Hundred Thirty Seven and Paise Thirty Only	74687.00
2	Painting on G.S. sheet with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade Old work (one or more coats) as per direction of Engineer in charge including carriage of all labour, equipments and materials to various locations through all modes of transportation in all lead & lifts and all incidental charges.	560.00	Per square meter	45.00	Rupees Forty Five Only	25200.00
<b>Total:-</b>						99887.00
<b>Rupees Ninety Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Seven Only</b>						
<b>Quoted Percentage rate upto Three Digits :-</b>			(+) / (-)			

T/S No.82 for the 2025-26

Sr. No. 129 for the year 2025-26

Executive Engineer

B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

a

## Draft Schedule of Quantity

Draft Schedule of Quantity						
Sr. No.	Description of work	Qty.	Unit	Rate in		Amount
				Figures	words	
Job No. : <u>23</u>					Estimated Cost :-	83924.00
					Earnest Money :-	1700.00
					Time limit :-	One Month
Name of Work :- Construction of 3 nos. strong room in Sanskrit College for Election Commission (SH: - Providing and laying half brick masonry in strong room.) ( <del>Deposit work</del> )						
1	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in Cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) in superstructure above plinth level to up to all floor level, including carriage of all labour equipment and material to various location through all modes of transportation in all lead, lift, other incidental charges and as per direction of engineer in charge.	77.70	Per Square Meter	1080.10	Rupees One Thousand Eighty and Paise Ten Only	83924.00
	<b>Total:-</b>					<b>83924.00</b>
Rupees Eighty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Four Only						

T/S No.83 for the 2025-26

Sr. No. 20 for the year 2025-26

Draft Schedule of Quantity approved for Rs. 83924.00 only.


Executive Engineer  
B&R Division, HP.PWD. Solan.

## Exigency Certificate

It is certified that the tenders which were invited vide this office NIT No.PW-SD/CB-Tender/20025-26-5169-74 Dated: 21/7/25 are of emergent nature of work and in public interest.

Dated:-

Place:- Solan

  
Executive Engineer  
B&R Division  
HPPWD, Solan